

No. 23-10858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT EARL HOWARD, DAMON PETERSON,
CARL TRACY BROWN, and WILLIE WATTS
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MELINDA N. COONROD, RICHARD D. DAVISON, and DAVID A. WYANT
in their official capacities

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

Case No. 6:21-cv-00062-PGB-EJK

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

JUVENILE LAW CENTER

1800 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215-625-0551
Marsha L. Levick
mlevick@jlc.org
Andrew R. Keats*
akeats@jlc.org
Tiara J. Greene*
tgreene@jlc.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

701 Brickell Avenue, Ste. 3300
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: 305-374-8500
Tracy Nichols
tracy.nichols@hklaw.com
Stephen P. Warren
stephen.warren@hklaw.com
Christopher N. Bellows
christopher.bellows@hklaw.com
Ilene L. Pabian
ilene.pabian@hklaw.com

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

200 South Orange Ave., Ste. 2600
Orlando, FL 32801
Tel: (407) 244-5103
Jamie Billotte Moses, FBN 9237
jamie.moses@hklaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Robert Earl Howard, et al v. Melinda N. Coonrad, et al., No. 23-10858

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DEFENDANTS ARE WRONG: THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AFFORDS ALL CLASS MEMBERS A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE BASED ON MATURITY AND REHABILITATION	2
A. The Supreme Court Has Held That The Right To A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Applies To Both Non-Homicide And Homicide Offenders.....	2
B. The Circuit Court Decisions In <i>Bowling</i> And <i>Brown</i> Have No Bearing On This Case.....	6
II. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO REBUT THE FACTUAL RECORD THAT PROVES FLORIDA’S PAROLE SYSTEM DENIES CLASS MEMBERS THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY FOR RELEASE BASED ON MATURITY AND REHABILITATION	9
III. FLORIDA’S PAROLE PROCESS DOES NOT PROVIDE CLASS MEMBERS DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	14
A. Class Members Have A Liberty Interest In Parole	14
B. Florida’s Parole System Is Constitutionally Inadequate.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

Bonilla v. Iowa Bd. of Parole,
930 N.W. 2d 751 (Iowa 2019)15

Bowling v. Dir., Va. Dep’t of Corr.,
920 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2019)6, 7

Brown v. Precythe,
46 F.4th 879 (8th Cir. 2022)7

Cook v. Wiley,
208 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2000)15

Damiano v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n,
785 F.2d 929 (11th Cir. 1986)15

Flores v. Stanford,
18 CV 2468 (VB), 2019 WL 4572703 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2019)14

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....15

Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex,
442 U.S. 1 (1979)16, 17, 18, 19

Greiman v. Hodges,
79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (S.D. Iowa 2015)16

Harrell v. Fla. Parole Comm’n,
479 F. App’x 234 (11th Cir. 2012)15

Hunter v. Fla. Parole & Prob. Comm’n,
674 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1982)15

Jones v. Mississippi,
141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....5, 12, 15

Jones v. Ray,
279 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2001)15

<i>Md. Restorative Just. Initiative v. Hogan</i> , No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017)	16
<i>Matthew v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17, 18
* <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	3, 4, 12, 15
* <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staton v. Wainwright</i> , 665 F.2d 686 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	15
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	17, 18
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 582 U.S. 91 (2017).....	9, 10
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402	10
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 947.002	11
Other Authorities	
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.009.....	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 23-21.010.....	10, 12
